modification(s) and re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and the rules 

framed thereunder, the Article of Association (‘AOA’) of the Company, consent of the 

Members be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the 

Company from Rs. 22,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty two Crore and fifty lakh only) 

divided into 22,50,00,000 (Twenty two Crore and fifty lakh) Equity Shares of Re.1/- 

(Rupees One) each to Rs. 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crore only) divided into 

30,00,00,000 (Thirty Crore) Equity Shares of Re.1/- (Rupees One) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and other

[...]

in the Notice, except to the extent of their shareholding, if any. 

ITEM NO.2: INCREASE IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL AND CONSEQUENT 

ALTERATION IN THE CAPITAL CLAUSE OF MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION 

The current Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 22,50,00,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty two Crore and fifty lakh only) divided into 22,50,00,000 (Twenty two Crore 

and fifty lakh) Equity Shares of Re.1/- (Rupees One) each  

As on date, the paid-up Share Capital of the Company stands at Rs. 22,06,77,800/- 

(Rupees Twenty two crore six lakh seventy seven thousand and eight hundred only), 

comprising 22,06,77,800 (Twenty two crore six lakh seventy seven thousand and 

eight hundred) equity shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each. 

Therefore, to ensure sufficient flexibility for future capital-raising requirements, the 

board of Directors at their meeting held on July 08, 2025 approved the increase the 

Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs.